

SCHEDULE 1

Amendments of primary legislation

PART 1

Amendments of Communications Act 2003

- 3.**—(1) Section 4 (duties for the purposes of fulfilling EU obligations) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (2), for the words from “six” to the end substitute “five requirements set out in the following provisions of this section”.
- (3) In subsection (3), omit “Community”.
- (4) Omit subsection (4).
- (5) In subsection (5)—
- (a) for “third Community” substitute “second”;
 - (b) for the words from “persons” to the end substitute “members of the public in the United Kingdom”.
- (6) In subsections (6) and (6A), for “fourth Community” substitute “third”.
- (7) In subsection (7), for “fifth Community” substitute “fourth”.
- (8) In subsection (9), for “sixth Community” substitute “fifth”.
- (9) In subsection (10)(a), after “published” insert “by the European Commission”.
- (10) In subsection (11), for “Community requirements” substitute “five requirements in this section”.
- (11) In the heading, for “for the purpose of fulfilling EU obligations” substitute “in relation to certain regulatory functions”.